
 

 

Ref: W/ONB/NPWR-01/2021 

STANDARD FORM 

for 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION 

REPORT  

 [Issued in terms of section 7(1)(i) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015]  
 

Namibia Power Corporation (PTY) Ltd 

NamPower Centre 

15 Luther Street 

P. O. Box 2864 

Windhoek, Namibia 

 

Tel: +264 61 205 4111    Fax: +264 61 232 805   

Email address: bidclarifications@nampower.com.na  

Website: www.nampower.com.na  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:bidclarifications@nampower.com.na
http://www.nampower.com.na/


 

 

 

Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report 

Project Title: Construction of an Ablution Block for Artisans and Operators at Van Eck 

Power Station, Windhoek 

Reference number of procurement: W/ONB/NPWR-01/2021 

1. Scope of Contract: 

The scope of work shall be in accordance with NamPower’s invitation for bid dated 03 July 

2020 and all written clarifications given during and after the bidding process.  

2. Procurement method used: Open National Bidding 

3. Date of Invitation of Bids: 03 July 2020 

4. Closing date for submission of bids: 07 August 2020 

5. Date and place of opening of bids: 07 August 2020 

6. Number of bids received by closing date: 48 

 

7. Responsiveness of bids: 

 

Bidder’ s Name Pricing at Bid 

Opening (N$) 

Responsive or not 

responsive (Yes/ No) 

Reasons why bid is not responsive 

Tambula Investment cc N$ 4 118 725.60 Yes  

NBT Quality Services cc N$ 3 651 264.73 No • Self-declaration form was 

not completed and not 

duly signed 

• BoQ not duly signed 

• No Proposed program of 

works was submitted 

 

Shisho Trading cc N$ 3 146 569.58 No • BoQ not duly signed 

Pona Trading Enterprises 

cc 

N$ 3 823 059.57 No • BoQ not duly signed 

 

• Bank rating  letter was not 

submitted, only a 

performance Guarantee 

was submitted 



 

Stewardship Engineering 

Services (Pty) Ltd 

N$ 3 870 961.16 No • Only a Copy of a Certified 

Copy of Company 

Registration Certificate 

was submitted 

• Only a copy of a Certified 

copy of members’ IDs was 

submitted  

• Only a copy of a Certified 

copy of Good Standing 

Tax Certificate was 

submitted 

• Only a copy of a Certified 

copy of Affirmative 

Action Compliance 

Certificate was submitted  

•  SME certificate not 

submitted. 

Omalenga Construction cc N$ 3 877 639.76 No • An expired Good Standing 

Social Security Certificate 

was submitted 

• BoQ not duly signed 

Onghushe Construction cc N$ 3 566 425.41 No • BoQ not duly signed 

Oshikoto Building 

Construction cc JV 

Ubuntu Engineering cc 

N$ 4 108 332.47 No • BoQ not duly signed 

RE Construction Group cc N$ 4 492 942.52 No • An expired Good Standing 

Tax Certificate was 

submitted 

• An expired SME 

Certificate was submitted 

• Only a  letter provided by 

the Bank has no rating as 

required 

• No Proposed program of 

works was submitted 



•  No Health Safety 

Environment and Quality 

Policy Plan was submitted 

• No bid validity of 180 

days was indicated 

Tunga Holding (Pty) Ltd. N$ 4 434 790.51 Yes  

Chiawe Investment cc N$ 3 902 731.14 No • IDs/ Passports of all 

shareholders or members 

not submitted. 

• Bid submission form not 

duly signed 

Capital Growth 

Investment cc 

N$ 4 252 927.65 No • BoQ not duly signed 

Penatu Trading cc N$ 3,355,968.68 Yes  

BLC Suppliers and 

Trading cc 

N$ 4 449 199.81 No • BoQ not duly signed 

Kavaikwa Trading cc N$ 3 190 113.52 Yes  

Florida Trading cc N$ 4 503 826.09 No • BoQ not duly signed 

Foma Trading Enterprises 

cc 

N$ 3 421 439.78 No • BoQ not duly signed 

Capital Technical Services 

cc 

N$ 3 346 886.84 Yes  

Valomek Civil cc N$ 3 984 077.90 No • BoQ not duly signed, 

Bohareng Namibia 

Contractor cc 

N$ 4 012 627.63 No • SME certificate not 

submitted. 

CAT Trading Enterprises 

cc 

N$ 3 727 936.06 No • Only a copy of a Certified 

copy of members’ IDs was 

submitted  

• BoQ not duly signed 

Afrikem Investment cc N$ 3 442 691.17 No • Bank rating  letter was not 

submitted 

Haukongo Trading cc N$ 3 771 072.03 No • BoQ not duly signed 

Geckoh-Fifty Eight cc JV 

Royal Contractors cc 

N$ 3 877 722.22 Yes  

James and Young Trading 

Enterprises cc 

N$ 4 345 262.24 No • BoQ not duly signed 



Shalom Home Décor and 

Renovation cc 

N$ 5 765 968.34 No • Bank rating  letter was not 

submitted 

• No Proposed program of 

works was submitted 

 

Benguela Trading cc JV 

Afriwayca cc 

N$ 3 391 147.54 Yes  

Koloko Trading cc N$ 2 955 068.60 No • BoQ not duly signed 

Gemi Investment cc N$ 3 716 299.40 Yes  

Rare Engineers, 

Carpenters and Joiners cc 

N$ 2 905 564.24 No  • Only a copy of a Certified 

copy of members’ IDs was 

submitted  

• BoQ not duly signed 

Ngodji One Trading cc N$ 3 514 728.92 No • Bank rating  letter was not 

submitted, only a letter of 

intent from the Bank was 

submitted 

Cyprus Investment Group 

(Pty) Ltd 

N$ 2 852 781.91 Yes  

Kuku Moore Classic 

Investment cc 

N$ 4 055 972.80 No • Self-declaration form not 

completed 

• BoQ not duly signed 

• Bank rating  letter was not 

submitted 

• No Proposed program of 

works was submitted 

• No Health Safety 

Environment and Quality 

Policy Plan was submitted 

New Success Investment 

cc  

N$ 4 295 145.31 Yes  

Epandulo Investment cc N$ 4 066 795.79 Yes  

Maperes Investments cc N$ 4 483 834.52 No • BoQ not duly signed 

CJB Builders cc N$ 3 651 667.27 Yes  

Namibia Welding, 

Building and Civil Works 

cc 

N$ 3 731 110.57 Yes  

Infinity Engineering and 

Project Consultants cc 

N$ 3 548 238.87 Yes  



#Nu #Goaes MS Trading 

cc 

N$ 5 033 333.72 No • One of the member’s ID 

not Certified 

• BoQ not duly signed 

Rotex Calibora Investment 

cc 

N$ 3 857 389.03 Yes  

Bayarena Investment cc N$ 3 355 875.16 No • BoQ not duly signed 

• Bank rating letter  not 

submitted 

• No Health Safety 

Environment and Quality 

Policy Plan was submitted 

 

Mighty Tom and Son 

Trading cc 

N$ 3 572 878.32 No • SME Certificate not valid 

• An expired Good Standing 

Social Security Certificate 

was submitted 

• Self-declaration form not 

duly signed 

• BoQ not duly signed 

• Bank rating letter  not 

submitted 

• No Proposed program of 

works was submitted 

 

Belino Investment cc  N$ 4 024 038.94 Yes  

Shouli Investment cc N$ 3 883 426.82 No • Only a copy of a Certified 

copy of Founding 

Statement was submitted  

• BoQ not duly signed 

Hamika Trading Group cc N$ 3 664 289.44 No • Only a copy of a Certified 

copy of members’ IDs was 

submitted  

• BoQ not duly signed 

Longbeam Investment 

Holding (Pty) Ltd 

N$ 3 525 430.15 Yes  

Urban Engineering cc N$ 3 958 498.65 No BoQ not duly signed 

 

 

 



 

 

 

8. Price comparison for bids that are substantially responsive: 

 

Name A. Price at 

Bid Opening 

N$ 

B. Bid Price 

after 

corrections 

C. Price 

after 

Adjustments 

N$ 

D. Price after 

Margin of 

Preference [If 

applicable] 

Rank  

Belino Investment 

cc 

4 024 038.94 3 626 042.22   11 

Gemi Investment cc 3 716 299.40    12 

Tambula Investment 

cc 

4 118 725.60 3 744 296.00   13 

Rotex Calibora 

Investment cc 

3 857 389.03 3 506 713.77   9 

Tunga Holding (Pty) 

Ltd 

4 434 790.51 4 031 627.74   14 

Penatu Trading cc 3 355 968.68 3 050 886.63   3 

Geckoh Fifty-Eight 

cc JV Royal 

Contractors cc 

3 877 722.22 3 525 310.01   10 

Namibia Welding, 

Building and Civil 

Works cc 

3 731 110.57 3 391 919.10   8 

Benguela Trading cc 

JV Afriwayca cc 

3 391 147.54 3 082 861.40   4 

New Success 

Trading Investment 

4 295 145.31    16 

Kavaikwa Trading 

Enterprises cc 

3 190 113.52 2 900 140.60   1 

Cyprus Investment 

cc 

2 852 781.91 4 031 627.74   14 

Longbeam 

Investment cc 

3 525 430.15 3 204 936.50   5 

CJB Builders cc 3 651 667.27 3 391 691.52   7 



9. Best Evaluated Bid: Kavaikwa Trading cc 

Capital Technical 

Services cc 

3 346 886.84 3 042 624.40   2 

Infinity Engineering 

and Project 

Consultants cc 

3 548 238.87 3 225 691.70   6 

Epandulo 

Investment cc 

4 066 795.79    15 


